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Items from the Montagnana Books Collection 
Winter 2015 Sale 

 
50% off all prices 

An additional 5% discount for purchases over $1000 
 

 
 
 

1. Bachmann, Alberto. LE VIOLON. (Lutherie – Oeuvres – Biographies). Guide a L’usage des 
Artistes & des Amateurs. Paris, 1906. 
 xi, 198 pp., numerous illustrations of instruments and labels. (6 1/2 x 10 inches, bound in vellum). Quite scarce.  $250.00 Sold! 
 
2. Berenzi, D. Angelo. GLI ARTEFICI LIUTAI BRESCIANI. Lettura. Brescia, 1890. 
 32 pp. (6 x 9 inches, paper covers, some wear and chipping) Heron Allen described this pamphlet as follows: “There is more to 
be found concerning the Brescian makers in this pamphlet than in the entire remaining mass of violin literature.” Very scarce.  
$175.00 Sold! 
 
3. Bletschacher, Richard. DIE LAUTEN-UND GEIGENMACHER DES FÜSSENER LANDES.  
Hofheim am Taunus: Friedrich Hofmeister, 1978. First edition. In German.  
 239 pp., with 70 pp. of illustrations of instruments and labels. (9 3/4 x 11 1/2 inches, d.j. a bit rubbed and chipped) Quite uncommon. 
$225.00 Sold! 
 
4. Boltshauser, Hans. DIE GEIGENBAUER DER SCHWEIZ. Basel, 1969. In German. 
 142 pp., including 57 full page plates. (8 1/2 x 12 inches, minor wear to d.j. edge of pages sl. creased) $250.00 
 
5. Clark, R. Ingham. A FEW NOTES ON VARNISHES AND FOSSIL RESINS. London, n.d. 
(c.1891) Illustrated by James West. 
 iv, 69 pp., drawings. (9 x 11 1/4 inches, covers and spine a bit worn, inside covers taped) Includes a section on violin varnish. 
Scarce. $325.00 Sold! 
 
6. Coffignier, Charles. LES VERNIS. Paris, 1921. In French. 
 viii, 640 pp., 37 illustrations. (paper covers, some pages worn and sl. chipped, some pages stained) Includes numerous varnish 
recipes. Extremely scarce! $850.00 Sold! 
 
7.  (Cremona) Spotti, Giancarlo. CONTEMPORARY CREMONESE VIOLIN MAKING. Cremona: 
Turris, 1994. 
 232 pp., 161 illustrations. A beautiful book featuring 47 contemporary violin makers. $275.00 
 
8. Ehrlich, A. BERÜHMTE GEIGER der Vergangenheit und Gegenwart. Eine Sammlung von 88 
Biographien und Portraits. Leipzig, 1893. In German.  
 ix, 316 pp., illustrations. (5 1/2 x 8 inches, spine a bit frayed) Belonged to Ernest Doring.  $100.00 Sold! 
 
9. Ehrlich, A. BERÜHMTE GEIGER der Vergangenheit und Gegenwart. Eine Sammlung von 104 
Biographien und Portraits. Leipzig, 1902. Second edition (enlarged). In German. 
 xiv, 350 pp., illustrations. (5 1/2 x 8 inches, some rubbing to covers and spine) $75.00 Sold! 
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10. Gallay, J. UN INVENTAIRE SOUS LA TERREUR. Etat des Instruments de Musique Relevé 
Chez les Émigré et Condamnés par A. Bruni. L’un des Délégrués de la Convention. Paris, 1890. 
 xxxiv, 238 pp., frontispiece. (bound in 3/4 leather and marbled boards with original covers bound in, pages uncut) Limited to 300 
copies, the first 100 in special Holland paper, this is copy no. 34. Extremely scarce.  $1200.00 Sold! 
 
11. (Gasparo da Salo) Livi, Giovanni. GASPARO DA SALO. E L’Invenzione del Violino. Roma, 
1891. In Italian. 
 20 pp. (6 x 9 1/4 inches, some edige creasing, extrated from Nuova Antologia) Scarce. $200.00 Sold! 
 
12. (Gasparo da Salo) Rho-Guerriero, Vittorio Emanuele. GASPARO DA SALO. Roma, 1892. 
 75 pp. (5 3/4 x 9 inches, paper covers) Scarce.  $175.00 Sold! 
 

13. Gétreau, Florence. INSTRUMENTISTES ET LUTHIERS PARISIENS. XVIIe–XIXe Siècles. 
Paris: Delegation a l’Action Artistique de la Ville, n.d. (1988) In French. 
 254 pp., numerous illustrations. (10 x 11 1/4 inches) Includes chapters on “Players and Makers in Paris”; “The Luthiers in the 
19th Century”; and “Paris, the Capital of Bow-Making in the 19th Century.” $125.00 
 
14. (Guadagnini, Giovanni Battista) GIOVANNI BATTISTA GUADAGNINI LIUTAIO. Nato a 
Bilegno di Borgonovo V. T. 1711. Gruppo Intesa, 2000. 
 83 pp., numerous illustrations, plus color illustrations of violins of Piacenza, 1742 and 1747, Milano, 1751-52, and Torino, 1770. (9 x 
12 3/4 inches, d.j. sl. worn) A very good and rare documentary book about Giovanni Battista Guadagnini and his family.  
Scarce.   $275.00 
 
15. Hamma, Fridolin. DIE D’EGVILLE–DEL GESÙ. Stuttgart, 1961. 
 55 pp., 8 illustrations (one in color). (5 7/8 x 10 inches, covers sl. dirty) A beautiful monograph about this great violin. Edition 
limited to only 500 copies. A copy sold for £385, about $675 at the Christie’s auction of June, 1990. Very scarce. $750.00 
 
16. Hamma, Fridolin. GERMAN VIOLIN MAKERS. A Critical Dictionary of German Violin 
Makers, with a Series of Plates Illustrating Characteristic and Fine Examples of their Work. 
London: William Reeves, 1961.  
  xi, 49 pp. of text, 80 plates of instruments, each with 2 views of the instrument, plus the scroll and label. (d.j. a bit rubbed, o/w near-
fine condition) Scarce! $500.00 
 
17. Harvey, Brian W. VIOLIN FRAUD. Deception, Forgery, Theft, and Lawsuits in England and 
America. Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1997. Second edition. 
 xxi, 212 pp. (5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches) An updated look at this frightening subject. $110.00 Sold! 
 
18. Heron-Allen, Edward. DE FIDICULIS BIBLIOGRAPHIA. Being the Basis of a Bibliography of 
the Violin and all Other Instruments Played with a Bow in Ancient & Modern Times. London: The 
Holland Press, 1961. Reprint of the 1890-1894 edition.  
 xlv, 416 pp., lxxvii. (5 1/2 x 8 1/2 inches, no d.j., near-fine condition)  A fascinating list of all published books on the violin 
published until 1894. Scarce in this edition as well. Limited to 500 copies. $350.00 Sold! 
 
19. Huber, John. THE VIOLIN MARKET. The Violinists Guide to Instrument Purchase. Frankfurt, 
1995. In English and German. 
 151 pp., 32 pp. of illustrations. (9 1/2 x 12 1/4 inches) An interesting book that examines violin history in economic restrospect, 
the structure of the violin, identifying, buying and selling violins, the bow market, and selecting a violin. Instruments 
illustrated included violins of Rugeri, Stradivari, Rogeri, Guarneri del Gesu, Guadagnini and Lupot. $225.00 Sold! 
  
20. Huber, John. VIOLIN PRICE DETERMINATION. Frankfurt: Das Musikinstrument, 1988.  
 207 pp. 8 color plates of instruments. In English and German. (8vo, boards) $100.00 Sold! 
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21. Kaul, Paul. LA QUERELLE DES ANCIENS ET DES MODERNES. Lutherie Italienne ou 
Lutherie Française? Nantes, 1927. 
 221 pp. (6 3/4 x 10 inches, newer 3/4 cloth and marbled boards with original paper covers bound in, covers a bit rubbed) Very 
scarce. $550.00 Sold! 
 
22. L’Ame et La Corde. 3 SIECLES DE LUTHERIE FRANCAISE. Catalogue de l’exposition. Paris, 
1983. 
 64 pp., numerous illustrations. (8 ¼ x 10 ¾ inches, stiff paper covers, some wear to front cover) Quite scarce.  $125.00 
 

23. Möckel, Otto. DIE KUNST DES GEIGENBAUES. Berlin, 1930.  
 389 pp., 128 diagrams, 71 plates of illustrations. In German. (8 x 11 inches, bound in 3/4 leather and boards, leather a bit rubbed) 
Great illustrations that show many of the steps involved in violin-making. Very scarce edition, signed by the author. $450.00 
 
24. Peterlongo, Paolo. IL VIOLINO DI VECSEY. Die Geige Vecseys. Milano, 1977. 
 377 pp., numerous illustrations. (8 1/2 x 10 1/2 inches, in a paper slipcase) Scarce.  $275.00 Sold! 
 
25. Pierre, Constant. LE FACTEURS D’INSTRUMENTS DI MUSIQUE les Luthiers et la Facture 
Instrumentale. Precis Historique. Paris, 1893. 
 xiii, 440 pp. (4 1/2 x 7 1/2 inches, paper covers, some wear to covers and spine) An interesting book that includes historical 
documents (articles of associations, prices, etc.) related to the makers of musical instruments in France, dating back to 
ancient times. An entire chapter, plus additional material, is devoted to luthiers. Scarce. $225.00 Sold! 
 
26. Plowright, Dennis G.  ASPECTS OF THE VIOLIN.  A Handbook for Makers and Players.  
Exmouth, 1994. 
 98 pp. (5 3/4 x 8 1/4 inches, stiff paper covers) $75.00 
 

27. Pougin, Arthur. LE VIOLON. Les Violonistes et la Musique de Violon du XVIe au XVIIIe 
siècle. Paris: Librairie Fischbacher, 1924. 
 358 pp., 20 plates, 36 illustrations, musical examples. In French. (bound in 1/2 leather and marbled boards, marbled endpapers, 
edges a bit rubbed) Includes wonderful plates of Corelli, Tartini, Locatelli, Viotti, Le Clair, Guignon and others. Very Scarce.  

$450.00 Sold! 
 
28. Sandys, W. and Forster, S. THE HISTORY OF THE VIOLIN and Other Instruments Played on 
with the Bow from the Remotest Times to the Present. Also, an Account of the Principal Makers, 
English and Foreign with Numerous Illustrations. London: John Russell Smith, 1864.  
 xii, 390 pp., frontispiece, numerous illustrations and musical examples. (5 1/2 x 8 3/4 inches, minor wear) Heron-Allen called this 
book the leading English work on the history of the violin. $75.00 Sold! 
 
29. Vannes, René. ESSAI D’UN DICTIONNAIRE UNIVERSEL DES LUTHIERS. Paris: Librairie 
Fischbacher, 1932.  
 xiii, 430 pp., lxxxvii pp. of label facsimiles, other illustrations. (6 ½ x 10 inches, paper covers, front cover partially detached, pages 

separating) This edition scarce. $300.00 Sold! 
 

30. Vannes, René. 1252 ÉTIQUETTES DE LUTHIERS. Tirage a Part des 87 Planches D’Étiquettes 
du Dictionnaire Universel des Luthiers. Paris: Librairie Fischbacher, 1935. 
 87 plates with 1252 facsimiles of labels. (6 1/2 x 9 3/4 inches, bound in newer cloth with original covers bound in, small tear in original 

front cover) Very scarce!  $300.00 Sold! 
 

31. Vettori, Carlo. ANALYSIS OF ANTIQUE INSTRUMENTS AND RESTORATION 
TECHNIQUES. Florence, 1996.  
 168 pp., numerous illustrations. Edition limited to 1000 copies. An interesting book that includes a CD. $225.00 

 Sold! 
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